City of Thayer PO Box 157 Thayer, KS 66776 620-839-5353 620-839-5387 – Fax

Councilman
Michelle Sevart, Mayor
Anna Gindlesberger, Pres.
Bill Vining
Josey Leck
Charlie Wright

Regular Meeting

June 3rd, 2020

Mayor Michelle Sevart called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Council members present;

Bill Vining, Josey Leck, Anna Gindlesberger and Charlie Wright

Said Pledge of Allegiance

Minutes – Bill made and Josey 2nd motion to accept minutes from March regular and special meeting.

Bills - After looking over the bills, Bill made and Anna 2nd the motion to approve bills.

Mayor Sevart read John Essig's resignation letter to the council

Add to Agenda; Bill made and Josey 2nd motion to add the following to agenda, Appoint council member and Grass Ordinance.

Old Business:

Map Water Lines – Anna made and Bill 2nd to table until next meeting

Booster Club – Cami was present to talk about 4th of July celebration after discussion Bill made and Anna 2nd motion to donate \$1500.00 to Firework show.

Culverts - Work Street and Preston need some maintenance

Fire Truck – Not buying anything right now

Leak in council room – paint is in should be done next week

Grass Ordinance – Bill made and Josey 2nd motion to adopt Grass Ordinance #376, it will be unlawful to discharge or otherwise leave debris, including grass clippings on city right of way including streets. Fine will be \$50 plus court cost for violation of this ordinance.

New Business:

Operating equipment – no action taken

Council Member – Anna made and Bill 2nd motion to appoint Craig Powers to the city council.

Dog Pens – Josey suggested we take dogs to kennel in Parsons if we do not know the owner.

Survey city shop – check on property lines

Culverts on Wilson St. – Culvert needs dug out by city maintenance crew

Building for Fire Truck – Bill made and Josey 2nd the city purchase a building for Fire Truck in the amount of \$9187.20. Audit 2019 – Done

Bill made and Anna 2nd the motion to adjourn meeting, Meeting adjourned at 8:37p.m.